

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 546/2016

Chandra Bhal Singh

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Raj And Ors

-----Respondent

Connected With

1. D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17036/2015
2. D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9061/2018
3. D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12279/2018
4. D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 22656/2018
5. D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2627/2019
6. D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13703/2020
7. D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 3992/2021
8. D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 7567/2021
9. D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 3840/2022
10. D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 11151/2022

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Pradeep Choudhary Mr. Abhishek B. Sharma Mr. Siddharth Bapna Mr. Ashwani Kumar Chobisa Mr. Kuldeep Verma Mrs. Sudesh Kasana Mr. Lokendra Singh Kachhawa Mr. Ankit Kumar on behalf of Mr. Shovit Jhajharia
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. R. D. Rastogi, ASG with Mr. C. S. Sinha Maj. R. P. Singh, AAG with Mr. Jaivardhan Singh Shekhawat Mr. Anil Mehta, AAG with Mr. Yashodar Pandey & Mr. Rahul Kumar Mr. Vikram Singh for Ms. Suruchi Kasliwal
		Mr. Piyush Kumar Sharma, Deputy Conservator of Forest

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAVEER BHATNAGAR

21/12/2023

Sh. Abhishek B. Sharma, learned Amicus Curiae would submit that as directed by this Court earlier, formulation of question regarding determination based on the pleadings in a compiled chart form has already been filed on 5th October, 2023.

The Office has not tagged the aforesaid document in the reports. Let it be done now.

Learned counsel for the petitioner in D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 546/2016 would submit that this Court had earlier directed the State to complete the process of mutation of all identified revenue lands into forest lands so that the forest coverage may be protected.

Maj. R. P. Singh, learned Sr. Counsel-cum-Additional Advocate General would submit that the process of mutation though going on, has not been completed till date. Upon instruction, he would submit that as soon as the process of digitization is completed, mutation proceedings would also be concluded.

Let, the State submit before the Court the road-map and the time within which mutation of identified revenue land into forest land would be completed, by the next date. Responsible Officers of the Department of Forest and Revenue shall file their respective affidavits on or before the next date of hearing.

It is also brought to the notice of this Court that the Tiger Conservation Plan as proposed by the State has already been approved by the National Tiger Conservation Authority.

Taking into consideration that now, there exists and in force, approved Tiger Conservation Plan, all the authorities are directed to

ensure that the Tiger Conservation Plan for the period 2021 to 2032 is strictly implemented and followed in its true spirit. Any activity in violation of TCP shall be treated as violation of the directives of this Court and appropriate proceedings would be withdrawn as and when it is brought to the notice of this Court.

In D.B. Civil Writ Petition No.3992/2021, an affidavit has been filed alleging violation of Tiger Safari Norms. The State shall also file suitable response to the same.

List these matters on 06.02.2024.

(PRAVEER BHATNAGAR),J

(MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA),ACTING CJ